revenue was overstated in periods prior to the 2024 financial year, with a corresponding understatement of contract liabilities.
Conversely, revenue for the year ended 30 June 2024 was understated. Additionally, the Group identified that gift card liabilities
were not complete. The financial statements for the comparative periods have been restated to reflect the corrected application
of AASB 15 in relation to the above items.

In addition to the above restatement, it was determined that the impairment assessment performed in the prior year was not in
compliance with the requirements of AASB 136 Impairment of Assets. This resulted in an incremental impairment loss that should
have been recognised in that period not being recorded.

The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods. The following
tables summarise the impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements. There is no impact on the Group’s total operating,
investing or financing cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2024.

Impact of correction of error

For the year ended 30 June 2024

As previously
reported

$’000
Adjustmentsi

$’000
Adjustmentsii

$’000
As restated

$’000

Revenue 126,728 707 – 127,435

Gross Profit 81,545 707 – 82,252

Impairment expense (448) – (843) (1,291)

Profit before income tax expense 6,162 707 (843) 6,026

Income tax expense (1,895) (212) 253 (1,854)

Profit after income tax expense 4,267 495 (590) 4,172

Total comprehensive income 4,261 495 (590) 4,166

Basic EPS (cents) 6.9 0.8 (1.0) 6.7

Diluted EPS (cents) 6.8 0.8 (1.0) 6.6

i.	 Adjustments relating to the correction of loyalty program membership revenue and gift cards.
ii.	 Adjustments relating to the correction of store assets impairment.

69Annual Report 2025

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

Impact of correction of error

3 July 2023

As previously
reported

$’000
Adjustmentsi

$’000
Adjustmentsii

$’000
As restated

$’000

Non-current assets

Deferred tax assets 5,772 398 – 6,170

Total non-current assets 52,093 398 – 52,491

Total assets 89,524 398 – 89,922

Current liabilities

Contract liabilities 1,218 1,470 – 2,688

Provisions 1,779 (169) – 1,610

Total current liabilities 24,799 1,301 – 26,100

Non-current liabilities

Contract liabilities 352 26 – 378

Total non-current liabilities 27,984 26 – 28,010

Total liabilities 52,783 1,327 – 54,110

Net assets 36,741 (929) – 35,812

Equity

Retained earnings 36,477 (929) – 35,548

Total equity 36,741 (929) – 35,812

Impact of correction of error

30 June 2024

As previously
reported

$’000
Adjustmentsi

$’000
Adjustmentsii

$’000
As restated

$’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 9,873 – (514) 9,359

Right-of-use asset 29,969 – (329) 29,640

Deferred tax assets 4,813 186 253 5,252

Total non-current assets 48,097 186 (590) 47,693

Total assets 87,802 186 (590) 87,398

Current liabilities

Contract liabilities 1,314 1,285 – 2,599

Provisions 1,549 (543) – 1,006

Total current liabilities 25,030 742 – 25,772

Non-current liabilities

Contract liabilities 468 (122) – 346

Total non-current liabilities 25,273 (122) – 25,151

Total liabilities 50,303 620 – 50,923

Net assets 37,499 (434) (590) 36,475

Equity

Retained earnings 37,320 (434) (590) 36,296

Total equity 37,499 (434) (590) 36,475

i.	 Adjustments relating to the correction of loyalty program membership revenue and gift cards.
ii.	 Adjustments relating to the correction of store assets impairment.

Dusk Group Limited70

Note 40.  DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND HEDGE ACCOUNTING

2025
$’000

2024
$’000

Derivatives not designated as hedging instruments

Foreign exchange forward contracts in US dollars – 141

Derivatives designated as hedging instruments

Foreign exchange forward contracts in US dollars 568 –

568 141

Initial recognition and subsequent measurement
The Group commenced hedge accounting from 1 January 2025. The Group uses derivative financial instruments, such as foreign